

No. 18-1570

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SAMUEL EDELMAN AND LOUISE EDELMAN,
Petitioners,

v.

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION
AND FINANCE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division, First Department**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
BUSINESS COUNCIL OF NEW YORK STATE,
INC. IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JENNIFER S. WHITE
REED SMITH LLP
599 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 521-5406
jwhite@reedsmith.com

KYLE O. SOLLIE
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL I. LURIE
REED SMITH LLP
1717 Arch Street
Suite 3100
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 851-8852
ksollie@reedsmith.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

July 24, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE DECISION BELOW CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH THIS COURT'S DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE PRECEDENT.....	4
A. New York's statutory residency provision is subject to dormant Commerce Clause scrutiny.....	5
B. New York taxes statutory residents as if they were domiciled in the state, without providing them the full protections or benefits of residency. For this reason, New York's statutory residency provision is more offensive than the Maryland statute that the Court struck down in <i>Wynne</i>	7
II. THIS CASE IS A PERFECT VEHICLE TO ADDRESS THE TROUBLING TREND OF STATE COURTS AVOIDING COMMERCE CLAUSE RESTRICTIONS BY LABELING MULTI-STATE COMMERCIAL ACTIVITY AS "INTRASTATE.".....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. THIS CASE IS PARTICULARLY IMPORTANT DUE TO NEW YORK'S PREMINENCE IN AMERICAN COMMERCE.....	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. Mich. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 545 U.S. 429 (2005)	6
<i>CDR Systems Inc. v. Oklahoma Tax Commission</i> , 339 P.3d 848 (Okla. 2014)	10
<i>City of New York v. State</i> , 730 N.E.2d 920 (N.Y. 2000)	6
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609 (1981)	6
<i>Comptroller of the Treasury v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ferrellgas Partners, L.P. v. Dir., Div. of Taxation</i> , No. 007051-2014, 2018 N.J. Unpub. LEXIS 65 (N.J. Tax 2018)	10-11
<i>Leggett & Platt, Inc. v. Ostrom</i> , 251 P.3d 1135 (Colo. App. 2010)	11
<i>Luther v. Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 588 N.W.2d 502 (Minn. 1999)	10
<i>McLain v. Real Estate Bd. of New Orleans, Inc.</i> , 444 U.S. 232 (1980)	6
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	6
<i>Parker v. Idaho State Tax Comm'n</i> , 230 P.3d 734 (Idaho 2010)	11
<i>People v. Platt</i> , 22 N.E. 937 (N.Y. 1889)	9
<i>Ruiz v. Lavine</i> , 370 N.Y.S.2d 710 (N.Y. App. Div. 1975) ...	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Seegmiller v. Cty. of Nev.</i> , 62 Cal. Rptr. 2d 238 (Cal. Ct. App. 1997)	11
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 435 N.Y.S.2d 161 (N.Y. App. Div. 1981) ..	9
<i>Tamagni v. Tax Appeals Tribunal</i> , 695 N.E.2d 1125 (N.Y. 1998)	5
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	6
<i>United States v. Suarez</i> , 893 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2018).....	6
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XI.....	11
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1341	11
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 17016.....	13
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 12-704(d).....	13
8 N.Y.C.R.R. § 302.1(a)(5).....	9
8 N.Y.C.R.R. § 302.1(b).....	9
N.Y. CPLR § 3211(a)(7).....	6
N.Y. Educ. Law § 3202(1).....	9
N.Y. Elec. Law § 1-104(22).....	8
N.Y. Env'tl. Conserv. Law § 11-0702(2)	9
N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(3).....	9
N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 3(1)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
N.Y. Soc. Serv. Code § 366(d)(1)	9
N.Y. Tax Law § 601(e)(1).....	10
N.Y. Tax Law § 605(b)(1)(B)	2
 COURT FILINGS	
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioner, <i>Comptroller of the Treasury of Maryland v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015) (No. 13-485).....	8
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Chamberlain v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Taxation & Fin.</i> (No. 18-1569).....	2
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
CIA, The World Factbook, Country Comparison: GDP (Purchasing Power Parity), https://www.cia.gov/library/publications/the-world-factbook/fields/208rank.html	12
ILOVENY, https://www.iloveny.com (last visited July 22, 2019).....	6
Michael S. Knoll & Ruth Mason, <i>New York’s Unconstitutional Tax Residence Rule</i> , 85 State Tax Notes 707, 709–10 (2017).....	4
Office of the N.Y. State Comptroller, Financial Condition Report: Economic and Demographic Trends (2018), https://www.osc.state.ny.us/finance/finreports/fcr/2018/fcrindex.htm	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
The Federalist No. 7 (Alexander Hamilton)	12, 13
The Federalist No. 81 (Alexander Hamilton)	11
<i>U.S. News Announces 2018-19 Best Hospitals</i> , U.S. NEWS & WORLD REPORT (Aug. 14, 2018), https://www.usnews.com/info/blogs/press-room/articles/2018-08-14/us-news-announces-2018-19-best-hospitals	7
U.S. Census Bureau, ACS-20, Out-of-State and Long Commutes: 2011 (2013), https://www.census.gov/library/publications/2013/acs/acs-20.html	12
